
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 10th December, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November, 2014  

(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Serious Case Review - Mrs D (CSAB/SCR/2013/1) - Progress Report  
(Pages 11 - 22) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Executive Director, People 
 

2.35 p.m. 
 
5. Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) - Update on 

Progress following the Care Quality Commission Inspection  (Pages 23 - 
26) 

 

 Report from Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust. Josie Spencer, 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Operations, CWPT has been invited to 
the meeting for the consideration of this item 
 

3.35 p.m. 
 
6. Discharging Responsibilities for Winterbourne View  (Pages 27 - 70) 
 

 Briefing Note and Presentation of the Executive Director, People 
 

4.05 p.m. 
 
7. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

8. Work Programme 2014-15  (Pages 71 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

9. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

10. Meeting Evaluation   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 2 December 2014 
 
Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
 
 2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 10th December, 2014  
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.  
 
 3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford, A Gingell (By 
Invitation), P Hetherton, D Howells, J Mason (Co-opted Member), J Mutton, J O'Boyle, 
D Skinner, K Taylor and S Thomas (Chair) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 

Liz Knight Telephone: (024) 7683 3073 
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 19 November 2014 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor D Skinner 
Councillor K Taylor 
 

Co-opted Member: Mr J Mason 
 

Other Member: Councillor A Gingell 
 

Other representatives: Dr Steve Allen, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
Dr Francis Campbell, Arden, Hereford and Worcestershire 
Area Team 
Dr Jamie Macpherson, Local Medical Committee 
Dr Peter O’Brien, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
Sue Price, Arden, Hereford and Worcestershire Area Team 
Josie Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust  

 
Employees: 

 

 S Brake, People Directorate 
V Castree, Resources Directorate 
E Dewar, Resources Directorate 
M Godfrey, People Directorate 
M Greenwood, People Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
M McGinty, People Directorate 
J Moore, Director of Public Health 
S Roach, People Directorate 
J Teahan, People Directorate 
B Walsh, Executive Director, People 
 

Apologies: Councillor D Howells  
 

Public Business 
 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.  
 

28. Minutes  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th October, 2014 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.  
 

29. Sexual Health Services Procurement Feedback  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Public Health 
which provided an update on the outcome of the recent Sexual Health Services 
Procurement for Coventry and Warwickshire and informed of the follow up to 
actions raised by the Board at their meeting on 2nd April, 2014 when consideration 
was given to the proposed retendering of the service. Northbrook Boys attended 
the meeting for the consideration of this item and the Board viewed the video of 
their song ‘Better be Safe than Sorry’.  
 
The City Council retendered sexual health services jointly with Warwickshire 
County Council and NHS England Specialised Commissioning Team. The new 
five year contract for Coventry, which commences on 1st April, 2015, was awarded 
to Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT), the current providers of 
the service. The new service would continue to provide contraception, screening 
and treatment for sexual health and would include improved use of technology to 
make it easier for people to access services. 
 
The note provided an update on how the service would pick up on the 
recommendations from the previous meeting which included working with the faith 
communities including the free schools; continuing to provide appropriate sensitive 
support for lesbians, gay
[...]
. 
 
The Scrutiny Board questioned the officer and representatives on a number of 
issues and responses were provided, matters raised included: 
 

Page 5



 

 

– 4 – 

 

• Concerns about the availability of GP appointments 

• The increasing work pressures faced by GPs 

• How improvements in partnership working could better support patients with 
mental health issues 

• The importance of better information sharing across partner organisations 

• How the involvement of pharmacists, opticians, practice nurses could help to 
improve service delivery 

• What were the aims and objectives of the report and how would outcomes be 
measured to ensure improvements in general practice and addressing health 
inequalities 

• How to ensure that patients are provided with the appropriate information to 
allow them to take responsibility for managing their health 

• The position and benefits of the Expert Patient Panel 

• How would the partner organisations be challenged to ensure that 
recommendations were being implemented 

• Details about the workshop to be held in the new year 

• Information about the four city GP practices classified in risk bands 1 and 2.    
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The recommendations from the meeting of Health and Well-being Board 
held on 10th November, 2014 be noted. 
 
(2) The recommendations in the report be supported and a report on 
progress with their implementation be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Board. 
 
(3) Cabinet, at their meeting on 2nd December, 2014 be informed of the 
Board’s considerations.    
 

31. Overview of the Care Act 2014 and Coventry's Preparations for when this 
becomes Legislation  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director, People which 
provided an overview of the Care Act 2014 and informed of the Council’s 
preparations for 1st April, 2015, when Local Authority Adult Social Care services 
were required to work to the new legal framework. 
 
The Care Act overhauled the existing 
[...]
e, the details of which should be available in December 2014 

• Support for the work being carried out to ensure readiness to implement the 
legislation and assess the implications 

• Further information about the £76,000 care cap 

• Clarification about potential financial risks and legal challenges that the 
Council could face 

• The financial support to be offered to third sector organisations.   
 
RESOLVED that the work in progress and the plans in place to ensure the 
effective implementation of the Care Act 2014 be noted.  
 

32. A Bolder Community Services (ABCS) Six Month Post Implementation 
Review  
 
Further to Minute 43 /13, the Board received a briefing note and presentation of 
the Executive Director, People which provided an overview of the impact of 
implementation of the six proposals that formed the A Bolder Community Services 
(ABCS) Programme. 
 
The six proposals related to the following Adult Social Care service areas: housing 
related support; housing with care; day opportunities; information, advice and 
support; the Aylesford; and home support short-term services. A range of both 
qualitative and quantitative methods had been used to assess the impact of the 
implementation which included meetings with service users and providers. 
 
The review work identified that those directly impacted by the proposals had been 
supported well through the change process and, in some cases, better outcomes 
were being realised as a result of the change. While the amount of support 
available to some people had been reduced, people were still being supported. 
 
The Board were reminded that since the programme was still in its early stages of 
implementation there were still challenges to delivery which included the full 

Page 7



 

 

– 6 – 

 

impact not yet being realised or evidenced and the need for the Council to make 
further significant budgetary reductions. 
 
There was an acknowledgement that the limited detrimental impact to date was in 
[...]
e referred to the Local 
Government Ombudsman, of which five were fully investigated. Of these, three 
were upheld, two of which the Council had already agreed to the resolution and 
one was upheld with a formal report of maladministration.  
 
The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included: 
 

• A lack of detailed information about the nature of the complaints and a 
request for examples to be included in future reports 

Page 8



 

 

– 7 – 

 

• What did the service do differently as a result of these complaints 

• An acknowledgement of the decrease in the number of complaints 

• A request for further information about the nature, resolution and learning 
concerning the five complaints fully investigated by the Ombudsman. 

• An assurance that the Council had discharged all of its duties relating to 
these complaints. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The Annual Report on complaints and representations be noted. 
 
(2) Future reports to include detailed information about the nature of the 
complaints and any changes introduced as a result of lessons learnt. 
 
(3) The Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) be informed of the 
Board’s considerations at her meeting on 9th December, 2014.  
 

34. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year. 
 

35. Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the Work Programme for 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be updated to include the following: 
(i) Sexual Health Services - progress report, minute 29 above refers 
(ii) Recommendations for primary care in the city – progress report, minute 
30 above refers 
(iii) Update on the impacts of the patient transport services at UHCW.   
 

36. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.45 pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Briefing note 
  

 

To  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (Scrutiny Board 5) Date 10 December 2014 

 

 
Subject: Mrs D Serious Case Review – final progress report 

 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 
1.1 To update on the progress of the Mrs D Serious Case Review Action Plan. 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board is asked to note the report and the completion of 
the Action Plan (the Action plan is attached at Appendix 1). 

3 Information/Background 
 
3.1 This Serious Case Review followed the death of Mrs D, a woman in her late 80s, in the 

summer of 2011. Following a full safeguarding investigation, the Chair of the Coventry 
Safeguarding Adults Board directed that a Serious Case Review be undertaken as a result 
of the circumstances of Mrs D's death and the events leading up to it. This review was 
chaired by the designated Local Authority senior manager, written by an independent 
author and supported by a multi-agency panel of senior practitioners, including 
representatives from Coventry City Council, NHS Coventry (and subsequently Coventry & 
Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group), Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust, 
University Hospitals Coventry & Warwickshire NHS Trust and West Midlands Police. Mrs 
D's General Practitioner also made a significant contribution to the review.  
 

3.2 The Review identified a number of recommendations and actions to improve practice. 
These are detailed in the Action Plan at Appendix 1. A key recommendation was focused 
on the referral into safeguarding of (avoidable) grade 3 and 4 pressure ulcers via the 
implementation of an effective Pressure Ulcer Protocol. This Serious Case Review was not 
the first to focus on pressure ulcers, so this was a significant cause for concern for the 
Board.  
 

3.3 To raise awareness of the risk of pressure ulcers, the “Your turn” Campaign was launched 
on 9.5.2014. This was a joint initiative between Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust, Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group, University Hospitals 
Coventry and Warwickshire and Coventry City Council and focused on residential homes. 
The campaign ran for 6 months, and included an accreditation scheme about pressure 
ulcer recognition and management. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 2 

3.4 A lot of work has been done to review the Pressure Ulcer Protocol and its implementation 
in order to ensure that safeguarding concerns are referred appropriately.  Following a 
rolling programme of training in the use of the Pressure Ulcer Protocol, we saw a significant 
rise in the number of referrals (an indication that the awareness raising had been 
successful).  However, many of the cases referred were found not to be appropriate - only 
in a small number of cases were safeguarding concerns substantiated.  This raised 
questions about the application of thresholds. 
 

3.5 In May this year a meeting was held to review progress including a review of progress of 
the Mrs D Serious Case Review Action Plan. The meeting agreed that the protocol needed 
further revision, to review thresholds for referral and to focus on avoidable pressure ulcers 
at grade 3 & 4 and multiple 2s.  A task and finish group was set up to progress this work.  A 
progress report will be brought to the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board on 3 December. 
 

3.6 A number of recommendations relate to quality of practice and assessment; specific 
actions have included the introduction of a revised supervision policy and training in the 
Mental Capacity Act.   
 

3.7 Within Adult Social Care a case file quality audit has been undertaken annually with results 
reported to the Safeguarding Adults Board Quality and Audit Subgroup. For the last 
exercise four cases out of 1,000-plus cases were examined in detail.  
 

3.8 From November 2014, the number of cases reviewed and frequency of quality checks will 
be increased by undertaking regular in-house pe
[...]
d by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
following the Wave 1 Inspection that took place in January 2014 and 
subsequent re-inspection of Quinton Ward, Caludon Centre in July 2014. 

______________________________________________________________ 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Trust was the first mental health trust in the country to be inspected 

by the CQC using their new inspection regime. These inspections took 
place between 20th and 24th January 2014. 

 
2.2 The CQC raised one Enforcement action (Warning Notice) against 

Quinton Ward, Caludon Centre and issued five compliance actions to five 
locations. The table at Appendix 6.1 summarises the actions issued. 

 
2.3 In response to the findings the Trust developed a series of action plans to 

address the matters raised and to achieve compliance.  This report 
focuses on the progress made with the completion of these action plans.  

 
2.4 External oversight of the action plans resides with Coventry and Rugby 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), who act as the host for other 
relevant CCGs with additional oversight from the NHS Trust Development 
Authority (TDA).  

______________________________________________________________ 

3. Key issues 
 
3.1 The associated action plans developed in response to the CQC 

enforcement and compliance actions can be found at Appendix 6.2. All 
required action has been taken and services continue to embed the 
changes into practice. 

 
3.2 Enforcement Action:  All actions detailed on the enforcement action plan 

were completed by the identified deadline (30th June 2014). Notification 
was submitted to the CQC who carried out an unannounced inspection of 
Quinton to check compliance and implementation of the action plan on the 
2nd July 2014.  

 
3.2.1. The CQC judged that improvements had been made and found Quinton 

Ward compliant removing the enforcement action.  The subsequent 
quality report was published in July 2014.     

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

Coventry HOSC 
[...]
ss to date in respect of national requirements and outlines 

the responsibilities held by different agencies with regard to Winterbourne, along with 
how assurance is provided that these responsibilities are both understood and being 
complied with. 

 
2.3 The Adult Social Care Peer Review completed in March 2014 concluded that there 

was a lack of clarity over responsibilities for Winterbourne. This report seeks to provide 
this clarity. 

 
3 Recommendations 

 
3.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are requested to: 

 
�   Note and comment on the arrangements in place to ensure the requirements of 

Winterbourne are being appropriately discharged. 
 
4 Background 

 
4.1 In December 2012, the Government published Transforming Care and the 

Winterbourne Concordat as a response to the abuse of adults with a learning disability 
at Winterbourne View hospital in South Gloucestershire which had been exposed in a 
BBC Panorama investigation broadcast in 2011. 

 
4.2 Key components of the Concordat included: the requirement to establish, by April 

2013, a local register of patients living in Assessment and Treatment units; a duty on 
local areas to review all hospital placements (by 30 June 2013) and move everyone 
inappropriately placed to community based support by 1 June 2014. In addition, every 
area was to develop a locally agreed joint plan for high quality care and support 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2 | P a g e 
 

services for people of all ages with challenging behaviour by 1 April 2014. Tightening 
of regulation and inspection by the Care Quality Commission was also a requirement. 

 
5 Progress to date with National Requirements 

 
5.1 Requirement to establish a register, review patients and arrange most appropriate 

support 
 

A local register of Coventry and Warwickshire patients was in place prior to the April 
2013 deadline. All patients were reviewed within the timescale set of 30 June 2013. 

 
5.2 The table at Appendix 1 indicates th
[...]
t review (Department of Health) around lessons learnt 

published June 2012, followed by the full Government response to 

Winterbourne in December 2012.

P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



Concordat  

� Concordat between commissioners and providers of 

health care and Local Government agencies developed 

by the DH. Concordat is a commitment to change and 

improve services delivered to people with learning 

difficulties associated with challenging behaviour.

‘All parts of the system – commissioner, providers, the 

workforce, regulators, government, all agencies, councils 

and providers, the NHS and the Police – have a role to play 

in driving up standards for this group of people. There 

should be zero tolerance of abuse or neglect.’

P
age 64



National Requirements

� Development of a local register of patients with 

Learning Disability or Autism and Challenging 

Behaviour in Assessment and Treatment units by 

April 2013

� Review all  placements by 30 June 2013

�Move everyone inappropriately placed in 

Assessment and Treatment Units to community 

based support by 1 June 2014.  

P
age 65



Delivering a Co-ordinated 

Response

�Roles and responsibilities

�CQC

�NHS England

�CWPT

�Coventry City Council

�Coventry and Rugby CCG

P
age 66



Discharging Responsibilities 

for Winterbourne

�Clinical Review group

� Inclusion of children/young people

�Sub-regional Plan/Coventry Local Plan

�Governance

P
age 67



Current Position 

� A register of Coventry & Warwickshire patients in place

� Review of all patients in Assessment and Treatment units 

completed by target date (30 June 2013)

� Care closer to home/in most appropriate settings 

� Originally 7 Coventry people meeting Winterbourne criteria.

� Four discharged to residential settings. 

� Three remain in hospital settings of whom one is planned to 

move to residential care in Coventry –December 2014. Two 

still require support in Assessment and Treatment beds.  

P
age 68



Case 
[...]
his 
may involve discussions with representatives of the third 
sector. 

Informal work 
planning 
meeting 
18/06/14 

NHS Targets  Performance against NHS targets has been raised as a 
national concern this year, particularly in relation to waiting 
times for cancer. The Board would like to understand the extent 
to which targets are being met locally. 

Informal work 
planning 
meeting 
18/06/14 

Community Mental Health 
Services 

Josie Spencer To provide information to the Board on the services provided 
through the shared budget of the Better Care Fund in relation 
to community mental health services and integrated team 
working. 

SB5 10/9/14 

Increase in smoking in 
during pregnancy 

   

Update on Sexual Health 
Services 

 To provide an update on sexual health services following  
the re-commissioning of services for the City in partnership with 
colleagues in Warwickshire. Suggested that this item is held 
summer 2015. 

SB5 19/11/14 

Implementation of the 
Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 
recommendations 
regarding primary care 

Dr Jane 
Moore 

The Board would like an update of the implantation of the 
recommendations contained within the DofPH annual report 
2014.  

SB5 19/11/14 

P
age 76



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) Work Programme 2014/15 
 

 7

Meeting Date Work programme item Lead officer Brief Summary of the issue Source  

Patient Transport  To look at the patient transport service and how well it is 
serving Coventry residents visiting UHCW. 

SB5 19/11/14 

 
 
 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November, 2014
	4 Serious Case Review - Mrs D (CSAB/SCR/2013/1) - Progress Report
	Serious Case Review - Mrs D - Final Progress Report - Appendix 1

	5 Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) - Update on Progress following the Care Quality Commission Inspection
	6 Discharging Responsibilities for Winterbourne View
	Presentation for

Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 10 December 2014 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor D Skinner 
Councillor K Taylor 
 

Co-Opted Members:  
 

Other Members: Councillors A Gingell 

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

 S Brake, People Directorate 
V Castree, Resources Directorate 
P Fahy, People Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
J Reading, People Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor D Howells  
 

 
Public Business 
 
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th November, 2014were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

39. Serious Case Review - Mrs D (CSAB/SCR/2013/1) - Progress Report  
 
Further to Minute 44/13, the Board considered a briefing note of the Executive 
Director, People which provided an update on the progress of the Mrs D Serious 
Case Review Action Plan. A copy of the action plan was set out at an appendix to 
the note. 
 
The briefing note set out the background to the Serious Case Review which 
followed the death of Mrs D, a woman in her late 80s in the summer of 2011. The 
review had identified a number of recommendations and actions to improve 
practices which were detailed in the action plan. A key recommendation was 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

focused on the referral into safeguarding of avoidable grade 3 and 4 pressure 
ulcers via the implementation of an effective pressure ulcer protocol. To raise 
awareness of the risk of pressure ulcers, the six month ‘Your Turn’ campaign was 
launched in May 2014. Reference was made to the considerable work undertaken 
to ensure that the protocol meant that safeguarding concerns were referred 
appropriately. This included the establishment of a Task and Finish Group who 
reported to the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board on 3rd December, 2014. In 
addition, from November, 2014 the number of cases reviewed and frequency of 
quality checks had been increased by undertaking regular in-house peer reviews 
on a rolling programme basis. 
 
The Board were informed that all single actions included on the action plan had 
been completed and there were no outstanding actions. The two non-specific 
multi-agency recommendations would continue to be monitored by the 
Safeguarding Board. 
 
Members questioned the officer and responses were provided. Matters raised 
included: 
 

• Whether lessons had been learnt from previous Serious Case Reviews and 
the reasons behind the increasing problems around tissue viability issues   

• Details about the number of pressure ulcer alerts 

• Further information about the introduction of sticky labels on hospital patient 
records to highlight information that staff need to be aware of 

• Clarification that all actions had been completed and the lessons learned had 
been shared with all relevant organisations  

• The arrangements for awareness training for staff in the partner 
organisations 

• The consistency of standards when dealing with pressure ulcers 

• The importance of ‘on the job’ vocational training and the requirement to 
ensure that patients feeling cared for 

• Staff recruitment and retention  

• The levels of quality and consistency of GP care in the city. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The Dean of Life Sciences, Coventry University and the Dean of the 
Medical School at Warwick University, or their representatives, be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Board to present an item on clinical training 
linked to the education sector, including the vocational nature of courses. 
Consideration to be given to the recruitment and  
retention of staff. 
 
(2) The Quality and Audit Sub Group of the Safeguarding Adults Board be 
informed of the Board’s recommendation that consistent standards are 
validated and in place for dealing with pressure ulcers. 
 
(3) The Board’s sympathies be conveyed to the family of Mrs D in any final 
correspondence to be sent to the family. 
 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

(4) Board members to be provided with detailed information on the number 
of pressure ulcer alerts.            
 

40. Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) - Update on Progress 
following the Care Quality Commission Inspection  
 
Further to Minute 71/13, the Board considered a report from Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) which provided an overview of progress 
following the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Wave 1 inspection which took place 
from 20th to 24th January, 2014 and the subsequent re-inspection of the Quinton 
Ward at the Caludon Centre in July, 2014. The action plan detailing the CQC 
enforcement and compliance actions was set out at an appendix attached to the 
report. Josie Spencer, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Operations, CWPT 
attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
 
The report indicated that the Trust was the first mental health trust in the country to 
be inspected by the CQC using their new inspection regime. The CQC had raised 
one enforcement action (warning notice) against the Quinton Ward and five 
compliance actions to five locations. In response, the Trust developed a series of 
action plans to address the matters raised and to achieve compliance. External 
oversight of these plans resided with Coventry and Rugby CCG. 
 
The Board were informed that all the required action had been undertaken and 
services continued to embed the changes into practice. In relation to the 
enforcement action against the Quinton Ward, all actions were completed by 30th 
June, 2014 deadline. The CQC subsequently carried out an unannounced 
inspection of the ward on 2nd July. Quinton Ward was found to be compliant and 
the enforcement action was removed. The Trust was currently awaiting re-
inspection to confirm compliance with the compliance actions. 
 
The Board questioned the representative on a number of issues and responses 
were provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• The privacy of patients and activities for patients at the Caludon Centre 

• Why issues hadn’t been addressed at Quinton Ward when the Trust were 
aware of problems prior to the inspection 

• Difficulties for patients and their families when patients are located at the 
Brooklands hospital, Marston Green 

• The recording of incidents when patients were violent towards staff 

• The work undertaken to identify on-going concerns across the Trust 

• The actions carried out to ensure the safe management of medicines 

• The sharing of good practice across the Trust 

• The use of agency staff 

• The quality of staff at all levels across the organisation including training and 
performance management 

• Clarification about safety and security at the Brooklands hospital 

• The measures implemented to ensure the safety of employees including lone 
workers and the actions used if staff fail to adhere to follow necessary 
policies and procedures.     

 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

RESOLVED that the progress made by Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust to address matters raised by the Care Quality Commission 
be noted. 
 

41. Discharging Responsibilities for Winterbourne View  
 
The Board received a briefing note and presentation of the Executive Director, 
People which provided an overview of the action taken within Coventry and 
Warwickshire in response to the Winterbourne View Report which placed a 
number of requirements on local areas including a joint plan for high quality care 
and support services. A copy of the document ‘Coventry and Warwickshire’s Local 
Response to Winterbourne: A Work Programme for 2014-16’ was set out at an 
appendix to the report.  
 
Key requirements also included the development of a local register of patients with 
learning disability or autism and challenging behaviour in Assessment and 
Treatment units by April, 2013; a duty on local areas to review all hospital 
placements by 30th June, 2013; and to move everyone inappropriately placed to 
community based support by 1st June, 2014. The Board were informed that all 
timescales had been met. An appendix to the report provided details of the 
individual patients identified as being part of Coventry’s Winterbourne cohort.  
 
Attention was drawn to the co-ordinated response from the Care Quality 
Commission; NHS England; Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust; the 
City Council and Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group and to the 
responsibilities for each organisation. 
 
The presentation also included information on the 91 people with learning 
difficulties who were currently placed out of the city; detailed an individual case 
study; and highlighted the next steps to be undertaken.  
 
The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• Clarification about the roles and responsibilities of the partner organisations 

• The monitoring of standards and quality throughout the city 

• Details of the development of potential new supported housing schemes to 
provide additional places in the city and proposals to relocate Coventry 
residents currently placed out of area 

• Comparisons with other local authorities and concerns about a lack of data 

• An assurance that the requirement for a ‘duty of candour’ for providers is in 
place and that any bad practices are picked up and dealt with 

• Does the Council’s whistle blowing policy apply to third party providers 

• Further details about the 91 out of city placements 

• Monitoring by other local authorities and reciprocal arrangements 

• The potential development of the Hawthorne Lodge site 

• Proposals for dealing with future numbers of young people who are likely to 
want to live as independently as possible.   

 
RESOLVED that: 
 



 

 

– 5 – 

 

(1) Officers to work to continue to ensure a speedy repatriation of Coventry 
residents currently placed in accommodation outside of the city, back to 
Coventry when it is safe and appropriate to do so. 
 
(2) Officers to continue to work to ensure that there will be adequate future 
provision for young people with learning disabilities or autism who have 
high support needs and/or challenging behaviour. 
 
(3) Opportunities be taken to share appropriate bench marking data and best 
practice with other local authorities. 
 
(4) Board members to be provided with the detailed list concerning Coventry 
adults with learning disabilities and autism who are placed out of the area.  
 

42. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year.  
 

43. Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the work programme for 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The work programme be updated to include an item on clinical training, 
minute 39 above refers. 
 
(2) At the next Board meeting, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group to provide a short verbal update on patient transport (to be raised 
under ‘matters arising’). 
 

44. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.30 pm)  

  


